VIRGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF CHESAPEAKE

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,
EX REL. MARK R. HERRING,
ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Plaintiff,
CIVIL ACTION NG. CL13-2796

V.

KLMN READERS SERVICES, INC,,
a Florida corporation,

Defendant.

PERMANENT INJUNCTION AND FINAL JUDGMENT

On August 24, 2014, the Plaintiff, Commonwealth of Virginia, ex rel. Mark R. Herring,
Attorney General (the “Plaintiff” or the “Commonwealth™), by counsel, brought for hearing its
Motion for Entry of Judgment by Default Against KLMN Readers Services, Inc. Based on the
Commonwealth’s Complaint, the documentary evidence and the consumer affidavits presented,
argument of counsel for the Commonwealth, and no answer or other response having been filed
to the Complaint, and no appearance having been made, either in person, by counsel, or in
writing by the Defendant, KLMN Readers Services, Inc. (the “Defendant,” the “company,” or
“KLMN™),

The Court finds as follows:

L. The Commonwealth filed its Complaint instituting this matter on November 25,
2013, alleging that the Defendant has violated the Virginia Consumer Protection Act (“VCPA™),
Virginia Code §§ 59.1-196 through 59.1-207, and the Virginia Home Solicitation Sales Act

(*“VHSSA™), Virginia Code §§ 59.1-21.] through 59.1-21.7:1.



2. Prior to filing its Complaint, the Commonwealth offered the Defendant the
opportunity to explain that no violations of the VCPA or the VHSSA had occurred, or to execute an
Assurance of Voluntary Compliance (“AVC”™). The Defendant failed to demonstrate that no
violations occurred and did not agree to resolve the matter through execution of an AVC that was
acceptable to the Commonwealth,

3. The Commonwealth served a copy of the Summons and Comf;laint in this matter
upon Shannon Dancy in her capacity as Registered Agent of KLMN Readers Services, Inc. on
December 5, 2013.

4, The State Corporation Commission (“SCC”) issued a Certificate of Authority to
Transact Business in Virginia to KLMN, effective August 8, 2009. The Certificate was revoked
December 31, 2013 for failure to pay the SCC’s annual fee. An SCC Annual Report filed
December 10, 2013 lists 16 N Kingsbridge Place #B, Chesapeake, Virginia 23322, as the
company’s principal office.

5. During the period from 2009, through at least May 2014 (the “Relevant Period™),
KLMN, through its agents, conducted door-to-door sales of magazine subscriptions in states
across the country. By offering for sale magazine subscriptions to consumers, the Defendant
acted as a “supplier” of “goods” and “services,” and engaged in “consumer transaction[s],” as
those terms are defined in § 59.1-198 of the VCPA. By operating door-to-door and offering for
sale magazine subscriptions to consumers who received personal solicitations from agents of the
Defendant, the Defendant acted as a “seller” of “goods,” and engaged in “Home solicitation
sale[s],” as those terms are defined in § 59.1-21.2 of the VHSSA.

6. KLMN engaged in a pattern and practice‘ of offering magazine subscription sales
to consumers, and thereafter failing to follow through with delivery of the ordered magazines,

and, in some instances, with a promised refund, or in other instances making conflicting



representations that magazines would be sent to charitable organizations without adequate
“assurances of delivery. KLMN also engaged in a pattern and practice of offering door-to-door
magazine subscription sales to consumers, and failing to provide any refund to consumers who
submitted a timely notice of cancellation in some instances, or a complete refund to other
consumers in other instances.

7. During the Relevant Period, many consumers who purchased magazines from
KLMN agents did not receive the magazines they ordered within 120 days or thereafter,
notwithstanding representations on sales forms indicating customers should expect to receive
their magazines within 120 days. By engaging in a pattern and practice of offering and selling
magazine subscriptions to consumers with the intent not to sell them as advertised, and thereafter
failing to follow through with delivery of the ordered magazines, KLMN willfully violated
Virginia Code §§ 59.1-200(A)(5), (8), and (14). A list of customers who fall into this category,
including the amounts they paid, is attached as Exhibit A.

8. During the Relevant Period, many consumers with purchases greater than $25,
attempted to cancel their subscription orders within three days of completing the order by
returning their notice of cancellation to the Chesapeake address of KLMN indicated on the sales
forms, and failed to receive a refund or any magazines. By engaging in a pattern and practice of
failing to refund subscription orders within ten days after a home solicitation sale has been
canceled, KLMN willtully violated Virginia Code § 59.1-21.5(1). A list of customers who fall
into this category, including the amounts they paid, is attached as Exhibit B.

9. During the Relevant Period, other consumers with purchases greater than $25,
attempted to cancel their subscription orders within three days of completing the order by
returning their notice of cancellation to the Chesapeake address of KLMN indicated on the sales

forms, and failed to receive a full refund or a refund within a period of 10 days following their



cancellation. By engaging in a pattern and practice of failing to fully refund subscription orders
within ten days after a home solicitation sale has been canceled, KLMN willfully violated
Virginia Code § 59.1-21.5(1). One customer who eventually received a partial refund, but who
did not receive a full refund, is named with the amount remaining due on the documnent attached
as Exhibit C.

10.  During the Relevant Period, KLMN responded in writing to some consumers that
KLMN would provide a refund to a consumer or deliver magazines within a specified time, but
no refund was ever issued or magazines received. By engaging in a pattern and practice of
failing to adhere to the terms and conditions of a written agreement entered into with a consumer
to resolve a dispute, and by using deception, fraud, false pretense, false promises, or
misrepresentations in connection with a consumer transaction, KLMN willfully violated Virginia
Code § 59.1-200(A)(14) and (17). The following consumers who have provided affidavits to this
Court received promises in writing which were not honored: Marilyn J. Ayers, Dawn Eaglen,
and Kara Miils.

il During the Relevant Period, KLMN sales agents informed consumers that the
magazines purchased could be sent to charitable organizations, notwithstanding that its sales
forms state, “This company does not send magazines to charities.” When consumers later sought
an explanation for the discrepancy, KLMN provided no explanation or assurances that the
magazines had reached the represented charitable organization destination. By engaging in a
pattern and practice of making oral representations that magazines would be sent to charitable
organizations, then providing a conflicting representation in writing and thereafter not providing
adequate assurances of delivery, KLMN willfully violated Virginia Code §§ 59.1-200(A)(5), (8),

and (14). The following consumers who have provided affidavits to this Court received such



representations without adequate assurances of delivery: Carole M. Irwin, Robert L. Lockaby Jr.,
and Kathy L. Williams,

12, Individual consumers of KLMN suffered losses as a result of its willful violations of
the VCPA and the VHSSA described above. Those consumers include those listed in Exhibits A,
B, and C.

WHEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED ADJUDGED AND DECREED that:

1. KLMN and anyone acting in concert with the company withl knowledge of the
injunction are hereby permanently enjoined from any future violations of Virginia Code §§ 59.1-
200€AX(5), (8), (14), and (17), and Virginia Code § 59.1-21.5(1), including but not limited to
offering magazine subscriptioﬁ sales to consumers, and thereafter failing to follow through with
delivery of the ordered magazines, failing to provide any refund to consumers who submitted a
timely notice of cancellation, failing to provide complete refunds to consumers who submitted a
timely notice of cancellation, promising refunds in writing and failing to follow through on the
promise, and making conflicting representations that magazines would be sent to charitable
organizations without adequate assurances of delivery.

2. The Commonwealth of Virginia, as trustee, shall have judgment against and
recover from KLMN the sum of $8,647.40, with interest from this date at the judgment rate of
six percent (6%) per annum, for the use and benefit of, and for restitution to, the individuals
listed in Exhibits A, B, and C, who paid monies to the Defendant for goods and services which
were not provided, and whose loss was proven at trial.

3. Pursuant to § 39.1-205 of the VCPA, this Court shall retain jurisdiction of this
matter for 200 days after entry for the purpose of entering, upon motion of the Attorney General,
such additional orders as are necessary to restore to ali other victims identified within 180 days

the monies they have lost due to violations of the VCPA by KLMN.



4. The Commonwealth shall have judgment against and recover from KLMN the
sum of §15,000.00 for civil penalties, with interest from this date at the judgment rate of six
percent {(6%) per annum, and $15,000.00 for attorney’s fees and costs, with interest from this
date at the judgment rate of six percent (6%) per annum.

5. This matter is continued on the active docket for 200 days, after which time, in
the absence of further orders, it shall then be stricken from the active docket and placed among

the ended causes, with leave granted to the Commonwealth to reinstate it for enforcement.

Enter: 7/92’7[/ /

Judge, Circuit Court of the C:ity of Chesapeake

I ASK FOR THIS:

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,
EX REL. MARK R. HERRING,
ATTORNEY GENERAL

By:m - o
{Stcfahen hn Sovir;éf(y U

Mark R. Herring
Attorney General

Cynthia E. Hudson
Chief Deputy Attorney General

Rhodes B. Ritenour
Deputy Attorney General

David B. Irvin (VSB No. 23927)

Senior Assistant Attorney General
Stephen John Sovinsky (VSB No. 85637)
Assistant Attorney General



Consumer Protection Section

Office of the Attorney General of Virginia
900 East Main Street

Richmond, Virginia 23219

Telephone: (804) 823-6341

Facsimile: (804) 786-0122
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IExhibit A: Individuals Who Did Not Receive Delivery

Name Amount

Alexander, Jessica $48
Amendola, Shawnya £89
April, Barbara $o4
Archambeault, Deborah $36
Ayers, Marilyn I. $36
Bailey, Sharon $35
Bishop, Donna $37
Bissonnette, Raymond Theodore $42
Blair, Tessa $40
[Bogle, Jeannette $106
Borchardt, Ellen M. $58
Boyer, Mary $48
Brown, Leslie A. $35
Burcham, Teresa A. 360
Busch, Rachel $58
Carroll, Janice $88
Cassels, Lawson O. $46
Castor, Dan $35
Cheng, James $64
Connery, Stephen E. $46
Cox, Laura $80
Cozine, Mary Ann $355
Dabek, Rafal $30
Day, Nicole 340
Deal, William P. $26
Deane, Hai $36
Dittebrand, Misty $30
Duren, Ramona $289
Eaglen, Dawn 585
Emig, Daphne $114
Evans, Anita L $43
Galloway, Layne $46
Gardner, Jane $42
Gianfrancesco, Ralph A, $60
Gibb, Ellen June $120
Glockner, James R. $61
Glotfelty, Nancy 536
Gomez, Gilberto §130
Gromen, Pamela $40
Harms, Pam $35
Harrison, Lorissa $58
Hartman, Sandra K. $205
Hedrick, Nita $130

s



Hein, Lisa $44
Henage, Melanie $74.40
Hendren, Heather $82
Homfeld, Jami $42
Hosso, Scott $36
Huber, Mary $40
Hydorn, Michelle J. $30
Hytton, Patricia $40
Johnston, Bethany §30
Landmann, Kevin $78
Lapham, Stephanic 385
Larsen, Angela $30
Lewis, Quepha $35
Lockaby, Robert L., Jr. $110
Locke, Donald $38
McCormick, Pamela $25
Meier, Jeanette $34
Metcalf, J. 1. $70
Mills, Kara $100
Mincey, Paulette $40
Moone, Beth A. $34
Moritis, Kathleen R. $40
Morritt, Zarrin A. $46
Nevarez-Lott, Maria $256
Orozco, Melissa $40
Den Ouden, Jennifer $60
Owenson, Kathie $52
Paolilli, Tammi $54
Peters, Neil $52
Petersen, Randy $50
Phee, William $80
Poston, Diane $46
Prin, Michelle 3405
Ramm, Justin $130
Ransier, Mark Bryan $36
Roberts, Renea $98
Robertson, Samantha $142
Saltz, Sheila R. $73
Sanchez, Osvaido $51
Sorensen, Nicholas $£59
Steel, Patrick A, 3208
Swanson, Sherry $35
Thomas, Heidi $40
Touchette, Roxann $34
Traiteur, Alesia $273
Warner, Julie $110
Watson, Tom $30




Whetsel, Maryjo $108
White, Jerry M. $69
Winchell, Terry $40
Yelonek, Terri 77
Yoder, James E. $129
Zimmerman, Amie $40

[Total

| §7,262.40 |




|Exhibit B: Individuals Who Did Not Receive Refund |

Name Amount
Anderson, lennifer $140
Carr, Rhema $40
Clifton, Robert R. $68
Cole, Andrea M. $£40
Dietzler, Tiffney G. $98
Fischer, Veronica L. $78
Gray, Joshua D, 5142
irwin, Carole M, $126
Munn, Robert, b $187
Simon, Donald J. $149
Sterusky, Kathleen S. $36
Vacco, Philip $60
Wilkerson, Kimberly $35
Williams, Kathy L. $o8
Young, Jill $28
{Total | 81,375




|Exhibit C: Individual Who Did Not Receive Full Refund |

Name Amount
Carver, John $10
[Total IE




